District I .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District II Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Resources Department Submit to appropriate OCD District office

District IIT
léf]t(glf{tio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 0il Conservation Division
District IV . s Incident ID
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Disirici RP ysyggg}7633704
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID
Release Notification
Responsible Party
Responsible Party EOG Resources, Inc. OGRID 7377
Contact Name Chase Settle Contact Telephone 575-748-1471
Contact email Chase Settle@eogresources.com Incident # NHMP 1417633704
Contact mailing address 104 §_4th Street, Artesia, NM 88210
Location of Release Source
Latitude 32.63444 Longitude -104.51701
(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)
Site Name NDDUP #108 Site Type Well
Date Release Discovered 06/02/2014 API# 30-015-27378
Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
H 30 19S 25E Eddy
Surface Owner: [_| State [_| Federal [ ] Tribal [X] Private (Name: )

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

[_] Crude 0il Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[X] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 10 Volume Recovered (bbls) 8

Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the X] Yes [ No

produced water >10,000 mg/1?
[] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
[ ] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
[] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

Please refer to the attached original C-141 form for 2RP-2354 for cause of release and immediate action
steps. EOG Resources is submitting for closure via the new form to formally close out this incident. All
sampling and correspondence is also attached.




orm C-141 State of New Mexico

Incident ID NHMP 1417633704
1ge 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-2354

Facility ID

Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? (] Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [] Yes[] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [] Yes[] No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [] Yes[] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used ] Yes[] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [ Yes[ ] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? [ Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [] Yes[] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [1 Yes[ ] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [] Yes[] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? ] Yes[] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report,

[] Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.
[] Field data

7] Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

] Depth to water determination

"] Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within Y4-mile of the lateral extents of the release

] Boring or excavation logs

_] Photographs including date and GIS information

_] Topographic/Aerial maps

_| Laboratory data including chain of custody

‘the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
an. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
1d methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
).15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.




orm C-141 State of New Mexico Incident 1D | NHMP1417633704
ige 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-2354

Facility ID

Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
email: Telephone:
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico IncidentID____| NHMP1417633704
1ge 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP 2RP-2354

Facility ID

Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Fach of the following items must be included in the plan.

[[] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[ ] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

[] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

[ ] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved

Signature: Date:




orm C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID NHMP1417633704
1ge 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-2354
Facility 1D
Application 1D
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report,

N A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

M Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

M Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

M Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Chase Settle Title: Rep Safety and Environmental Sr
Signature: M Date: 1 0/1 1/2021

email: Chase_Settle@eogresources.com Telephone: 575-748-1471

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

osure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
mediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
1ty of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

osure Approved by: Z ﬁﬁaé/ﬁﬁ&/ 5&%@ Date:  10/20/2021

inted Name: Bradford Billings Title: Envi.Spec.A
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Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

From: Chase Settle

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD
Cc: Bab Asher

Subject: NDDUP Unit #108 Work Plan

Date: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 3:34:36 PM
Attachments: NDDUP Unit #108 Work Plan.pdf

September 9, 2014

Re: NDDUP Unit #108
30-015-27378
Section 30, T19S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico
2RP-2354

Mr. Bratcher,

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above captioned
well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report dated June 12, 2014.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan, Yates will
have a contractor begin work on or after the week of September 23, 2014.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171

Thank you.

Chase Settle

Environmental Regulatory Agent
Yates Petroleum Corporation

105 S. 41 Street
Axtesia, NM 88210
575-748-4171 (Office)
575-703-6537 (Cell)

This message may contain confidential information and is intended for the named
recipient only. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing,
copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information
is strictly prohibited. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-
free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any
errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail
transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version.

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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September 09, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District I
811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Re: NDDUP Unit #108
30-015-27378
Section 30, T19S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Mr. Bratcher,

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above
captioned well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report
dated June 12, 2014.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan,
Yates will have a contractor begin work on or after the week of September
23, 2014.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171

Thank you.

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Chase Settle
Environmental Regulatory Agent

Enclosure(s)

KATHY H. PORTER DENNIS G, KINSEY
SECRETARY TREASURER




- Yates Petroleum Corporation

- Section 30, T19S-R25E

. E y County, New Mexico

DDUP Unit #108 Work Plan

- » September 09,2014 - - . . .
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Location

The Julle #2 Battery is located 13 miles south of Artesia on US 285, west approximately 8
miles on Rocking R Red Road, then south on Crossbuck Road 1.5 miles, and
approximately 0.4 of a mile east on the lease road.

Background

On June 12, 2014, Yates submitted to the NMOCD District |l office a Form C-141 for the
release of 10 B/PW with 8 B/PW recovered. Excavation of visually impacted soils was
undertaken within the release area, The total affected area was approximately 146 feet
by 85 feet. Initial delineation samples were taken in the S§1 area (6/20/2014) and sent to
a NMOCD approved laboratory (7/01/2014, results enclosed). Based on analytical
results (7/01/2014), Yates determined that further sampling was needed. Additional
delineation samples were taken and the area split into 3 sample areas. Samples were
taken from the S2, S3, and S4 areas (7/10/2014) and sent to a NMOCD approved
laboratory (7/21/2014, resuits enclosed). Based on analytical results (7/21/2014), Yates
excavated an additional four (4) feet of impacted material from the release area and
completed deeper, more extensive sampling to determine delineation of chiorides. Yates
sampled the S2, 83, and S4 areas again (8/20/2014) and sent samples to a NMOCD
approved laboratory (8/21/2014, results enclosed).

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology Is Paleozoic Permian. The ChevronTexaco Trend Map displays at
this location (Section 30, T19S-R25E) that depth to groundwater is approximately 200
feet making the site ranking for this site a zero (0). Watercourses in the area are dry
except for infrequent flows In response to major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is zero (0) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water > 100’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000'
Distance to surface water body > 1000

Solls

The area consists of soils that are caliche and bedrock which are interspersed with clay
seams providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of contaminants
into the subsurface.

Scope of Work

Based on enclosed analytical results, the depth to groundwater (200'), five (5) feet of
impacted material already excavated, and a decrease In chlorides, Yates Petroleum
Corporation will install a 20 ml liner In the release area with six (6) inches of topsoil below
the liner for cushion, then backfill with four and a half (4 1/2) feet of topsaoil allowing for
vegetative repopulation of the disturbed area and protection from groundwater
contamination. The TPH & BTEX are within the RRAL’s for BTEX (60 ppm) and TPH
(5000 ppm) for the Total Ranking Score of zero (0) in the release area, no further
analytical testing of TPH and/or BTEX will be conducted (all chloride analytical results are
for documentation). When remediation work is completed a C-141, Final Report,
analytical results and a site sample diagram will be submitted to the NMOCD and request
closure of the site.
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Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

NDDUP #108

NDDUP #108- Not to Scale

Wellhead

S2 Sample area

S1 was a composite from all areas

S3 Sample area

S4 Sample area

ple D nple Typ | B7EX | GRO | DRO | Chlorides

Release Area 6/20/2014 Backhoe 1' 4640
ReleaseArea | 6/20/2014 Backhoe 2' 5040
‘Release Area 6/20/2014 Backhoe 3 3680
Release Area 6/20/2014 Backhoe 4' 4800
ReleaseArea | 6/20/2014 Backhoe . 5' 0 4080
ReleaseArea | 6/20/2014 Backhoe 6' 0 5120
" ReleaseArea | 6/20/2014 Backhoe 7' 0 4480
Release Area 6/20/2014 Backhoe 8'. 0 5680

 Sample Area | Sample Date | Sample Type | Depth | BTEX | GRO | DRO | Chlorides
ReleaseArea | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe 3950
Release Area 7/10/2014 Backhoe 5680
Release Area 7/10/2014 Backhoe 5440
Release Area | 7/10/2014 Backhoe 5600
$3-9' ReleaseArea’ | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe 6560
$3-11' ReleaseArea. | 7/10/2014 Backhoe 4240
$3-13" ReleaseArea | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe 4640
$3-15' ReleaseArea | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe 4480
Release Area | 7/10/2014 Backhoe 3480
ReleaseArea | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe 4880
ReleaseArea | 7/10/2014 Backhoe 6160
Release Area | 7/10/2014 Backhoe | 15 /. 6640

- Sample Area | Sample Date | Sample Type. oth | BTEX | GRO | DRO | Chlorides
Release Area | - 8/20/2014 Trackhoe . 16" | 6000

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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Release Area 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 18'
ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 | Trackhoe 20'
ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 22
Release Area | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 16'
ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 18
Release Area | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 20'
ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 22'
ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 16'
Release Area | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 18'
Release Area 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 20'
Release Area | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe 22!

Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

Site Ranking is Zero (0). >100' (200, Section 30, T19S-R25E, Trend Map
All results are ppm. Chlorides for documentation
Released: 10 B/PW; Recovered: 8 B/PW Release Date: 06/02/2014

3520
3000
1280
4560
5040
4160
704
2160
48
<16.0
64

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

CARDINAIL
=0 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 01, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: NDDUP UNIT #108

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/25/14 16:14,

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*¥). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratorles s accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552,2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the orlginal
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/&—M

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

CARDINAL

A I'— b or t ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-1' (H401919-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/27/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/27/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/27/2014 ND 1,56 78.2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/27/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/27/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 96.9 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By; AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4640 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1.55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 69.8 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 36.8% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Dimages. Cardnil's habdty and diard’s exchsve femedy for any daim aridng, whither Bardd in centact ¢ tort, shal be miled to the amourk paid by clent for analyses, Al chims, indadng sz foe reglgence and
any othtr cuse whatower shill be desamed walved wnaltss made In weitng and recehied by Cardral wWRNA thity () days aher comgleben of the apgikatte senfte.  In ro event shill Cardinal be Fabtle for ddewal o consequentisl damiges,
inchidng, withor Emiation, business ktemupians, ks of wse, or ks of profits kvmed by dlent, s subsidules, afffates or puccesson aising ot of o redated to e pedormincd of the serkes hereunder by Cardmal, reqarchass of whather suh
clalm is based upea any of the above stated reasons o othersdse, Resutts relate only 1o Uhe samples idendhed above. TN repod shal nck be reproduced except ln Al vith weitten approval of Cardinal Laboratardes,

&z@/z::,_hzw.,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2ofi11 |

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

CARDINAL

A— l_ b or to res PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °© HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-2' (H401919-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2.00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,77 88.5 2,00 8,91
Ethylbenzene* <0.,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1.56 78.2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.9% 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5040 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 714 % 65.2-140
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.2% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Uablty and Damages, Carémls Jaddty and dans accusie revady for any daim angng, whether bised in ceotact er let, shal ba Fmited o tha amcumt prd by demt foc analsas, A1 cims, Wdvdng Uwse e reglgence and
any oher caute whatsonver shill be deemed waived ueless made by woiteg and recedied by Cudmil waNn thety () duys aher compleion of the appleatie senke, In no erent shal Cudmal be Fable for ncdental e consequental damages,
Indudn, wihout Eritaton, tusiness Intenuptons, hss of use, o hss of pofits noured by dent, s subvidaries, alfistes of sxcessors adsing oA of o rehited o Whe performance of the servkes hereunder by Cardml, regarcless of whether such
clmis based vpon any of the abdve stated reaseas ¢ othervdse, Rendts relate orly to the samples iderbified abave, TS repat shal ik be repeoduced exceptin A vith waitten approval of Cardinal Labeaatedes,

%/&)%z«ﬁu

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedofil |

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

(‘CARDI NAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $1-3' (H401919-03)

BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result ' Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78,2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4,86 80.9 6.00 7.2
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.0 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °‘/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3680 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1.55
DRO >C10-C28 <100 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 72.0% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.8 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Uably and Dameges. Cudnils Babkty and clent’s exhsve emedy for aay dam 2dsing, whither bised I contract o tod, shall be hmed to the ameurt pid by clent for amhses. Al dams, Indsfing thesa R neglgence and
amy ohvtr aute whasesver shall b2 deemsd waived wiess made In witing and receded by Cadnal WiND Wity (30) days aer completicn of the apglicable senvice, In pa evert shall Cednal ta Wby Ke Inddental o consequental damages,
chidog, WA Bmtation, busindss intemuptons, ot of wie, o bis el grofis incumed by dient, its subsidaies, aMAINS or wxcastors ading ot of o rdited to tha peformince of the services hereundie by Cadmal regardess of whether such
daim 1s based upon any of the atove stated reaseas o otherats?, Resuls relate only to the samples iderdified abave, THs repact shal net be reproduced exceptin M wth written approval of Cardinal Latoratedes,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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(‘CARDI N AL
=0 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-4' (H401919-04)

BTEX 8021B » mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,77 88.5 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78,2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene (PIC 97.6 % 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4800 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 69.5 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.8% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Unbtdty acd Damages, Cardeals Fablty and dent’s exchisva remedy foe aay daim adsing, whather basad I contract o tot, shal be Fmited o the amount pid by dient for amabses, Al diims, lnchemg thase fer negligence and
any ehar caute whatotver shall ba detmed waved uakis myée b witdy and receed by Cadml withn ety (3) diys afer completicn of the apftatle senike,  In mo event shall Cwémal be Batle for Insdental e ¢onsequental damages,
Irchidng, wehot Bmtaven, busintss Wtemvptions, ks of viy, er boss of profils kumed by cnt its ebucades, aAates o sxcessors wising ot of or reated to the peformance of the suvikces hecender by Cardml regirdiss of whithtr such
clem Is based upen any of the abare stated reascs or otheraise, Resuks relate crly Lo the samples [dentified above, TIVS report shat nck be reproduced exceptin A with viilten approval of Cardnal Laboratodes.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of11 |

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM



Page 17 of 82

Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-5' (H401919-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2.00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1.56 78,2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.5% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4080 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1.55
DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 73.6% 65.2-140
Swurrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.0% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uabity and Dimejes, Cadnals Fablty and danks exclusive femedy for aay daim adsng, wather Dised N centract o tot, shal be Imted to the amcuk pRd by chert for analyses. AN clims, dudng those for mglgence and
any cher @use whatoser shal be deemed waved unkss made I witng and receled by Cardmal witin thity () dns afer comgleton of the agpicatle sanvice,  In no evert shall Caudnal be Batle for lcdental er censequentsl damages,
Indudn), wihowt Emtatica, business lntemuptions, ks of use, e loss of peofits Wncumed by dent, its subsdades, afféates o successors addng ol of o relaed to the padormance of the senvices hereundur by Cardmil regerdess of whather such
13 based upon any cf the abave stated reasons or chernise, Resuls relite only o the samgles identifed above, Ths report shal pak be repreduced except in Al with weitten appreal of Cardinal Labenatodes,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

A I_' = b © rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID; S1-6' (H401919-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 177 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1.56 78.2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 06/28/2014 ND
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene (PIL 97.4 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5120 16,0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.5% 65.2-]40
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Ladity and Damajes, Cadnis Bablty and dants exchiie ramedy for aqy <am adsing, whether basd In conteat er o, s\l be Bmted to the amcurk piid by dent for amalyses, Al daims, kxhdng thata for regigence and
any other caust whatsozver shill be deemed waived unless made ln wrtig and receied by Cardnal withn INity (3)) days afer comgliion of the appliadls senke.  In m &t sl Cardinmal be Datie fer Incdental o censequental damiges,
Inchi6ieg, wahot Iretaton, butiness intemuptons, hoss of wsy, o boss of profics Weumed by dant, s subvdades, aMAIs or successors arisng ot of or redited to the parfemante of Whe sirvkes hereunder by Cadml, regudess of vheher sxch
Chim Is based upon any of e atove stated reasens cr otharnlse, Resuls ralste coly to the samples iderdfied abore, This repoct shal net be reproduced exceptin A with writen 3pproval of Cardinal Latorataries,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

M Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-7' (H401919-07)

BTEX 8021B mog/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78.2 2,00 8,01
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 95.9% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4480 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1.55
DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.5 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chloroactadecane 91.2% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty 214 Damiges, Gardnals Bablty and cFert’s exdushe remady for any cla arising, whather based b ceabat or tedt, shal be Bmited to the amcunt pad by dient for amalyses, Al diims, lndufing thase for ragigence ad
ary oher cuse whitoerer shal bz deemed wahed urless made In wrihy and recehred by Cudinal wiahin Wety () dus e comgletion of the applcable senie. In 00 everk shal Cadmil be Matle for Incdental or consequential  damages,
Inchudrg, wihoA Imaton, business intemptions, bss of use, o by of profs incumed by haal, Rs subsSaries, affbates or successors adsng out of or relited to the pedeeminde of Unt senkes huewader by CQrenl, regardess ¢f vhether suth
dumlsbased upsa any of the abave Stated reasans ¢ herwse, ReSURS relata only to the samgles Kenvfied atave, TIVS repodt Shal ok b reproduced extept i VT with vaitten 2pproval of Cardinal Labocateries,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIN AL
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-8' (H401919-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84,8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,77 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.56 78.2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.7% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5680 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.2% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.0% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lubity ard Damsges, Cudmls Fadlty and ciemt’s exchsive remedy for any ciim adging, vhether based In conct ¢c todt, Shl bt bRed to the amcumt pald by clemt for andgses. M1 diims, inthding Whese for reglgence and

any oher cuse whalsosrer shall be deemed walved unless myde In wiicg and receved by Caudnal wANa Whity () days aker comglston of the appfeadie senvce,

In ro evem shall Caudnal be hible for Incidental ¢ consequental damages,

Indidng, wihet Emizton, busness latempbons, ks of use, o his of grofits kcumed by dent, its sbsiGuies, allates or successors adsing ot of or reted to e peformamce of DR seviKes hereunder by Cardnal, regurdess of whehu such
dhaim 15 basad upen amy of the abovd saled reasons o oralie. ResuRs rlata eely Lot samgles idenbfed abave, This repoct shal nok be repreduced except in Al with witten approal of Cardnal Laboratades,
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAIL
=~V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below/,

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chlorlde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uiblay and Daruges. Cardmars Fabity aad chent’s exchshe remady for any dam adsng, vhether bised b ccatract e tot, shall be Imled to e amunt paid by dent (o ambses, M dims, induding Uhete for ragigence and

Ay oher cause whatscerer SNl b deerred waived unless made In withy and recentd by Cadadl wahn Nty (3) days ater comglevon of the apglicable sanice,

In no event shall Cwdmal be fatle for Incdental o censequental camages,

Indadrg, wWihewt Imitaton, business btemvptons, boss of use, o bis of profits kcumed by cient, Rs subsuies, afdates or swccassons adsng o4 of or rdited to the pefumuxe of the suvkes hecunder by Curdial, rgudess ol vhehtr swh
dlalm s based upan any of the atare stated reasons o ctheralse, ResuRs rehits ool to the samples Kendfied abare, TRIS repert thal not be reproduced exceptin N vath watten dpproal of Cardinal Ladorateries.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES -
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 H
[S)
Project Manager:  Chase Sette Project Name: NDDUP Unit #108 -
©
o
Comp:(505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: e
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit 108 il
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 38210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 Fax No: 575-748-4131 Report Format: Emﬁanm_‘n _\ll_dﬁmn Dzvomm
Sampler Signature; email: csettle@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
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Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 21, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: NDDUP UNIT #108

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 07/14/14 14:25.

Cardinal Laboratories Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&.ﬁg,cb_ﬁ:me

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

Received: 07/14/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108
Project Number: NONE GIVEN
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $2-9' (H402130-01)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

07/10/2014
Soll

** (See Notes)
Jodi Henson

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3950 16,0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3,92
Sample ID: S2-11' (H402130-02)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Metheod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5680 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-13' (H402130-03)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-15' (H402130-04)
Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyied Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5600 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratorles

PLEASE 1OTE: LabTay and Damages,

any cther cause whitoever shal be deemed wahed wrless made In writing and receved by Carénal wikin Wty () s aRe completien of the pplkatis senice.
IechiEng, wihowt Imtiton, business Intemptens, boss of use, oc boss of profits incued by dient, s subsdisdes, affEates of piccessors ading ot of o relited to e pufmince of Uhe seevikes heresader by Cardinal, regudess of vheher such

chm I based upn afry of the above stated reasens e otheralse, Results relate oaly to the samples Identfizd abore, TS report shal nct be reproduced except in I vith written 3pproval of Cardial Labdratedes,

S 2"
A CEr o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cudnals hiblty and dent’s exchiha rarady foc any daim adsirg, whethtr based n ceabact e L, shall be bmited to the amount paid by dent for amibsas, AL s, incding Whase for ragigence and
In m event shal Cardmal be hable for Incdentzl or consequential damages,
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Analytical Results For:

Recelved: 07/14/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108
Project Number: NONE GIVEN
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID; $3-9' (H402130-05)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Recelved By:

07/10/2014
Soil

** (See Notes)
Jodi Henson

Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6560 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID; $3-11' (H402130-06)
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4240 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: $3-13' (H402130-07)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4640 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID; $3-15' (H402130-08)
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4480 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S4-9' (H402130-09)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3480 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uiblty asd Damages.

daim Is based upon any of the atore stated reasons o cheryse, Resus relaze caly b the samyles identfied abave, This repot $hal net be repreduted except i Al with written approval of Cardinal Laboratades,

-

cf—_cg.g,/l".w-y‘ﬁ;b,%/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Ciremls Fablty and dam’s exthswa remady for aay daim adsig, whither bised in contact o tod, sl be Bmited to the ameunt pid by dant for anlgges, Ml dilms, inthding thote for neglgence and
any otwr cute whatctver shall ba dearsd waved vdus made bn widing 3ad receied by Cudnal witn Wty (3) diys ater comgleien of the appicadls senfce,
Wahdng, wihot Bmitition, busingss kRemsgtions, bss of wse, e hs of peofits Icured by cent, s subGades, aMbates or successors aisng ot of or related to the paformarce of the sevkes hereunder by Cardml, regudess of whither such

In ro et shill Cardnal ba Batle for Inddetal or ¢oasequental damages,
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CARDINAIL

= I_ a b © rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Recelved: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/10/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN '

Sample ID: S4-11' (H402130-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4880 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S4-13' (H402130-11)

Chloride, SM4500C(-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6160 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S4-15' (H402130-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6640 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Libity aod Damages. Cirdnals Fabdty and chent’s exchsha remedy for any ciim aiing, vheher bared I conrkt ¢ ted, shal ba Bmited bo the ameunt pad by dient for amalses, Al dilng, ikbong those for regigence and
Iy othur cause whatcever sl be dearsd waned ualess made In wrding 33d receed by Cudnal wRNn Wity (D) dys aker compliton of the applicatls senvice. In n evet shall Cardral be Fatle for nddetal o consequentll damsges,
Inchiarg, wWihow lhmiuton, business kremgicns, bis of ey, er loss of profits bcvmed by dent, Rs sbsdudes, afffates or successors adgng oA of o ndated to U puformarge of Uhe stevkes hereunder by Candnal, regirdtess of vhether suth
dalm is based upo any of the abave stated reasons o othervise, RESURS relne only o U samples lenufied abaee, THs repect shal nck be d exceptn A w appeoal of Cudaa Laboratades,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof7 |
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=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

* Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or belov/.

o Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chlorlde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratorles

PLEASE NOTE: Libdry acd Damuzes, Cardndls Bablty and chenl’s exchsve [amdy foe any daim adsing, vhathy bised i centact o led, shal ba Preed to the ameunt pid by cFent for ambysas, AN dams, ixhding those for regligunce and
ay or cuse whalsolver SR be deerad waved uakss made in writing and receivtd by Cadmil wARn Nty () days aRer completien of the applicatls sanice,  In mo event shall Cadinal be Fatle for Incidental ¢r consequeatial dimages,
ndvdng, wWhout Bmitatien, business latemuptions, loss of we, e ks of profics Incured by dient, R subydades, sRbztes o ssccessons wisng ox of or réhated o he prformance of the sevices hereunder by Cardmil regirdess of whaher such

d2im 15 based upan any of the above staied reasens o charalse, Resuls relate enly to the samples identfied abave, Ths repok halnct be reproduced except in VIl vith written apgroval of Cardinal Ladocatodes,

.&gm/’z' = -ﬁm_ﬂ__“»

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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- oy CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST J
e ARDINAL LABORATORIES m
101 East Marland. Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 m
©
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: NDDUP Unit #108 ©
(=)]
©
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleun Corporation Project #: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit #108 R L
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 Fax No:  575-748-4131 Report Format: | Zlswndzrs  LITRRP  [_INPDES
7 -
Sampler Signature: k\\ . \\ email: cseltle@yatespetroleum.com
i = Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: .
TOTAL: =
ORDER #: iﬂO@@g Proservaion & 7 of Conainers | M2rix_| _ &
:32(3]8] || |3 = :
= 2 22l lxl=12] |3 £ 3
= = 23 EIEIFIE|s S = =
c = e 2 & 2= < | = = S =
s g | = B 2 £ |z : %18l. |55 el g g |
s HE 3 |23 S| [BE 2 E1E]=|8]8 8|2 |312] |=le| | EIR
= o El= o slzles bl s elZ|¥|z(2 = = S
2 $|2| & R HEREREHHAR S MEHHEEHHERHH R
< FIELD CODE e |5 o = mmmuHmunnowmwwwn,WMmmw“mmumm 2|3
| |S2-¢ 7/10/2014 | 12:25 PM 1 x S X X
—2-[S2-11 7/10/2014 | 12:25 PM 1 X S X X
\U\ S2-13" 7/10/2014 | 12:25 PM 1 X S X X
g [s2a1s 711012014 | 12:25PM | |1 x s X X
/m S3-¢8' 7/10/2014 3:00 PM 1 X S X X
(n |S3-171 7/10/2014 3:00 PM 1 X S X X
) [s313 7/10/2014 3:00 PM 1 X S X X
n«u S3-15' 7/10/2014 3:00 PM 1 pe S X X
|Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? &
/ VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
i =™ T Aabb s e B
p s e N . ustedy seals on container(s
Sl N /17 /i \&Q\m\ i\_\:E 775 |Custocy seals on cooler(s) N
/|Belincuistred by: Dale Time m%&m\ﬁ i Ddle Time | Semple Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: N\E _+ G
= o0

78 J0 87 28vg
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T~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST w ——
\ ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ”
[}
. oy N~
Project Manager:  Chase Setlle Project Name: NDDUP Unit 108 ©
(=]
©
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleun Corporation Project #: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit #108 —
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: |[X]Stencerd [ TRRP [CInpoEs
= \\ _—
Sampler Signature: \XV N A email: csettle@yatespetroleum.com
Vi Analyze For:
(iab use only) L -N TCLP: "
A0 ~@O TOTAL: z
ORDER # * r *m W@ wm_ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix_| =
E 2 g 2]
- £ 3 EIFIE| |5| |3 3 g
2 = 73 2|z|%|2]F] |8 - Z
: Elz| 3 3 : RS IHNEHERE 2 3
: gls H ] 5 S EEIREAEEEE g £l
2 = | 2 3 € =|8 g1z 3 z|=|8|35|2|2|2 g |z ==
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= E | £ ) 2 = 5 slzlFl=1515 ¢ £]. AN EIE Z|2 -
2 5|2 s & HHARAHEER RS A HEHEEREEHERAE
< FIELD CODE e |& c = mmmnnuunnommwwwmmwmwammums z |5
G 1S4-2 7/10/2014 5:00 PM 1 X S X X
D |s4-11" 7/10/2014 | 5:00 PM 1 x S % X
: S4-13' 7/10/2014 5:00 PM 1 X S X X
] ) |S4-15" 7/10/2014 5:00 PM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Contziners Intact? @ N
) VOCs Free of Headspace? h 4 N
mm::nswa\ma\.\dﬁ e Date Time Rece) B 7§ Date Time drmv&ommm: oo_:ﬁm:ﬁmv iner(s) K n
F = — =/ - ustody seals on container(s,
\\\\r\ 3~ 777 \“ % \:\&:L\ MN \NN.@\ Custody sezls on cooler(s) N
L2ethquished by: Date Time mm@ma by: 1 Dale Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL Fed Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
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August 27, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: NDDUP UNIT #108

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/21/14 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratories Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of7
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505)748-4635

Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/20/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample 1D: $2-16' (H402567-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6000 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3,92
Sample ID: $2-18' (H402567-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3520 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-20' (H402567-03)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3000 16,0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-22' (H402567-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 392

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

Cardmls vty end dient’s exchistie remedy for any dalm mdfsing, whether based B ccatract o torr, shal be Bmied o the amcunt pad by deanl for analgses. Al daims, Induding Uhese foe negligence and
a7 oher cause whitwoever shal be deemed wahed urliss made ln waidrg and recelied by Curdmil wRNa thity (3) diyjs aRer conyleton of the ppeadle serdce,
Kahdng, WihoR Bmitien, butiness Intempdons, boss of use, o bost of profts incumed by dint, s sbRSus, afaes o mudtters adsing or of o rebited W Whe piformance of Whe servkes bareunder by Cardmal, reguictess of whether such

damls based upsn any ¢f the abova stated revsons er otheralse, Resuls relite eely to the sumples idertified above, TS repot shat nck be reproduced eacept In Ul with varitten agproval of Cxrdinal Laterataries,

P g 2Pt e et o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In ro event shall Cardnal Be Rabtle for hddentl e ceastquentl dumages,
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Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/20/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S$3-16' (H402567-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4560 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: §3-18' (H402567-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5040 16,0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: $3-20' (H402567-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4160 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID; S3-22' (H402567-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S4-16' (H402567-09)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2160 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE HOTE: Uibity eand Damajes,

Cadnils hiblty and dients esxchasie remedy for 2y daim adsng, whethes based k coalact o o, shal b2 Imted to the amcunt paid by cbat for andlyjses, Al dims, hckdag these for negljence and
any o Guse whitsoever shall be deemdd waived urtss made W wiing and recelied by Cadmil wikn Wdy (3) diys aher compleicn of the ppicable senvice,
Indudng, wihot bmititen, budnass Intemuptions, kis of use, o ks of peolits Incured by dent, ks subteades, aMdates or successors adsing owt ¢f o ethted to the pafoemince of the services hereunder by Cudonl, regardass of whather such

cliim Is Based upsn any of the above sUted redssas ec othernlse, Resuls relaie only 1o he samples iderdified above, This repoct shal ot B2 reproduced except In Al with written approval of Cardnal Labonatedes,

f:z,z, P AR et

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In M eerd shall Cardral ba Fatle fr inddennl o consiquentin] damiges,
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Recelved: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/20/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: **¥ (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S4-18' (H402567-10)

Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48,0 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0,00

Sample ID: S4-20' (H402567-11)

Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16,0 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: S4-22' (H402567-12)

Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0,00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: WLablty 2nd Damages, Cadnal's Bablty and ciert’s exchistie rmedy for any dsim arigng, whether based I conwact of tot, shall B2 bmited to the amourt pad by chent for anlysas, AN daims, Iachiding those for neglgence 2ad
any other cause whilscever shall be deemad waived uekss made ko widny and received by Cardml wihin Wy (3) diys aRer comgletion of the appicatls senke.  In no event shall Cadmil ba Natle R Inodental or consequentisl dimages,
Inchadng, wRhot mtiten, tulingis Irtemupkns, boss of use, o loss of profts lncured by chinl, Rs subsdades, MBS or fuccassors wdsng ot of o relitid to the prriemince of th #nikes hereonder by Cardml, regandess of whetier such
d¥mls based upen any of the atove sued raasons er othernlse, Resuks relate caly 10 the samples Kerified abore, This repart shal nct be reproduced except in A with written #pproq) of Cardnil Laboratedies,

52"_4.24-3,./2.'::»_#\“:‘..‘_‘-. s

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof7 |

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM



34 of 82

Page

Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

ND
RPD

*%

CARDINA L
=9 _aboratories
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Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficlent time to reach temperature,

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liablty and Damajes,

Cordral’s fablty and danls exclusve remedy for any daim 3dsng, vhethesr bassd In conbract o tot, shaf b2 hmied W the amcunt paid by damt for amalyses,
any ot cause whatortr Shal be deimed walved unlass made Ia witi aad receted by Cardnal within Wiy () diys aRer completion of the applicadle sendce.
Indvdng, vahor Fmtiten, buness Intimptons, bss of ute, o hss of profits Incumed by dient, Rs ndEda, aMiates or sxccessers asng et of o relied 1o the perfermince of the services heseundir by Cadnal, regirdess of whather such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al ditms, kchdng these ke neglgence and
In m event shal Cardadl ba Boble fe Incdenta) e ¢onsequenthl damages,

clam is based vpon any of the above stated reasons ¢ otharndse, Resuls relate onty to the sameles [enblfied above. Ths report shal nok be repreduced excegt In Al with waitten agpeoval of Cardinal Latoeatedes,

Ly LT, B i it i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST ~
ARDINAL LABORATORIES S
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 w
(=]
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: NDDUP Unit #108 Dq._
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleun Corporation Project #: —
Company Address: 105 Seuth 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit #108
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-7484171 _ FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: |[XlStendard  |_JTRRP  |_INPDES
- \\\\\I
Sampler Signature: \\x . ﬂ«\ email:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
" — Analyze For:
(Izb use only) TCLP: .
; ] TOTAL: =
ORDER #: \‘\QO 45 G\w Preservaton & = of Contaners | Matrx | - =k
- = s N B = S
2 s | = 2 2 s S RN g £z
. 2|3 £ £ |gl5 HEEEIAHHEHEEAE |2
£ = | 3 & b H sto|2lz & E12(=|S(2]8 2] 215 |=]| =|E
= £|E e e Sl=l (el lglzlale|E]E ¢ & HTHEHEEHEHEREEMREE
] E =l B 5 S (Z[(S12]18 = 5|=[z|2]5 S|ZE(E(E|5]5|3
s FIELD CODE 2l & = s -1 H E B B H E B HEHHHHHHE R HEREE
_ S2-16' 8/20/2014 9:30 AM 1 X S X X
S2-18" 8/20/2014 9:30 AM 1 X S X X
2 [s2-20° 8/20/2014 | 9:30 AM 1 x S X X
r+ S2-22 8/20/2014 2:30 AM 1 X S X X
S |s3-16 8/20/2014 | 10:45 AM | |1 x s X X
( »]s3-18 8/20/2014 | 10:45 AM 1 % s X X
™1 [s3-20r 8/20/2014 | 10:45 AM 1 X S X X
rw S3-22° 8/20/2014 | 10:45 AM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? & N
VOCs Free of Headspace? / N
Relinquished by: __— Date Time Received by: Date Time |Labels on container(s) XN
X& \ - \m\ Custedy seals on container(s) N N
el P 62/~ Custody seals on cooler(s) &
Relinquished by: Date Time i C 0h Dat .:am/ Sample Hand Delivered @ N
- } by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Y N
{ ) UV .VLL. [ byCourie?  UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by Date Time |Regeived by ELOT: () [ Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: ~H w 4 *c

! i Wd 60:90:F IZ0Z/SI/0T A0 4q paa1aday
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANAL YSIS REQUEST -
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ks
Z. 101East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 M~
o
(o)
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: NDDUP Unit 108 &
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleurn Corporation Project #: =
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit #108
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-7484131 ReportFormat: [X]Standerd [ JTRRP  [_JNPDES
. 2 :\\II\ =
Sampler Signature: \N A\ =3 e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
< N’ Analyze For:
(l2b use only) TCLP: "
TOTAL: =
ORDER # Iv F\O&QA Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | =
7 = & g =]
= 5|88 £ S 2
£33 18] (= 2 5 2
= 5 3 2l=|x|2]|E < = 2
E = R 2 2 gl2|" 5[z (8 5 3
s s | = 3 3 E |z = %8 =l P b= 2 e |-
g L = = = 8 =12 € o glg(s|e ]| g <
2 =3 ] 13 E -8 gl2 2 El-(2|%|a]|8|= 2|2 o L
< < a 5] =] 3|0 m. 2 < 3= <|8l=121S 2=z <|o
=] €| = @« @ 5(s & 21z & 1= |F[S2|8|a|€].]E |2 = |2 all B
2 =l s 2 2 E|= g g5 |a gz 5 Q S| |8lel2z)22]2 z 2| z|e
3 = BlE gla|8 | s = |s FIT|Z|2|8 HEEH IR R
< FIELD CODE S| S = = mmmmmunnnomwmwwmmmmw&mmwmw z|3
J S4-16" 8/20/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 X S X X
lo|ss-18' 8/20/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 x S X %
|\ [s4-20° 8/20/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 x s X X
1 S4-22" 8/20/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relin =d b Date Time Received by: Date Time |Labels on container(s) N
l\ 7 Custody seals on container(s) N
& S-2)-/4 Custody seals on cooler(s) Wb Y
Relinquished by: Date Time Da Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
\ % F ’ - D D by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Y N
Iy X byCourier? ~ UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Réceived kY ELOT: Dale Time
ved i O Temperature Upon Receipt: Mw/ m, I.~
‘e —t a
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From: Patterson, Heather, EMNRD

To: “Chase Settle"

Cc: Bab Asher; Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

Subject: RE: NDDUP Unit #108 Work Plan

Date: Wednesday, September 10, 2014 7:53:00 AM

Re: NDDUP #108 * 30-015-27378 * 2RP-2354
Chase,
Your Work Plan is approved as written. Please advise if excavations depths are not achieved.

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately
investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions or concerns, and for notification, please contact me.

Heather Patterson
Environmental Specialist
NMOCD District IT
(575)748-1283 ext.101

From: Chase Settle [mailto: CSettle@yatespetroleum.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 3:31 PM

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD
Cc: Bob Asher

Subject: NDDUP Unit #108 Work Plan

September 9, 2014

Re: NDDUP Unit #108
30-015-27378
Section 30, T19S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico
2RP-2354

Mr. Bratcher,

Yates Petroleum Corporation is submitting the enclosed work plan for the above captioned

well. The plan is being submitted in response to the C-141 report dated June 12, 2014.

If there are no objections with the scope of work described in the plan, Yates will
have a contractor begin work on or after the week of September 23, 2014.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-4171

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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Thank you.

Chase Settle

Environmental Regulatory Agent
Yates Petroleum Corporation

105 S. 4™ Street
Artesia, NM 88210
575-748-4171 (Office)
575-703-6537 (Cell)

This message may contain confidential information and is intended for the named
recipient only. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing,
copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information
is strictly prohibited. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-

free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or
incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any
errors or omissions in the contents of this message, which arise as a result of e-mail
transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version.

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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EOG Resources, Inc.
Artesia Division Office

eog resources 104 S. 4" Streel

Artesia, N. M. 88210

April 12, 2018

Ms. Crystal Weaver
NMOCD District Il

811 S. First St.

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: NDDUP Unit #108
30-015-27378
Section 30, T19S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico
2RP-2354

Ms. Weaver,

EOG Y Resources, Inc. is submitting the enclosed CLOSURE REPORT and C-141
Final for the above captioned remediation. The plan is being submitted in response
to the C-141 report dated June 12, 2014 with a Work Plan that was approved on
September 10, 2014.

If you have any questions, feel free to call me at (575) 748-1471

Thank you.

EOG Y Resources, Inc.

Chase Settle
Rep Safety & Environmental Il

10/20/2021 2-27-39 PM
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NDDUP #108 éeog resources
2RP-2354
Closure Report

EOG Y Resources, Inc.

CLOSURE REPORT

NDDUP #108
30-015-27378
Section 30, T19S-R25E
Eddy County, New Mexico
April 12, 2018

2RP- 2354

energy opportunity growth

April 12,2018

10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM
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NDDUP #108 (‘Seog resources

2RP-2354
Closure Report

April 12,2018

Location
From the intersection of US 285 and Rocking R Red Road, go west approximately 8 miles
on Rocking R Red Road, then south on Crossbuck Road 1.5 miles, and approximately 0.4 of

a mile east on the lease road.

Background
On June 12, 2014, Yates Petroleum Corporation (YPC) submitted to the NMOCD District Il

office a Form C-141 for the release of 10 B/PW with 8 B/PW recovered. Excavation of
visually impacted soils was undertaken within the release area. The total affected area was
approximately 146 feet by 85 feet. Initial delineation samples were taken in the S1 area
(6/20/2014) and sent to a NMOCD approved laboratory (7/01/2014, results enclosed).
Based on analytical results (7/01/2014), YPC determined that further sampling was needed.
Additional delineation samples were taken and the area split into 3 sample areas. Samples
were taken from the S2, S3, and S4 areas (7/10/2014) and sent to a NMOCD approved
laboratory (7/21/2014, results enclosed). Based on analytical results (7/21/2014), YPC
excavated an additional four (4) feet of impacted material from the release area and
completed deeper, more extensive sampling to determine delineation of chlorides. YPC
sampled the S2, S3, and S4 areas again (8/20/2014) and sent samples to a NMOCD
approved laboratory (8/21/2014, results enclosed).

Surface and Ground Water
Area surface geology is Paleozoic Permian. The ChevronTexaco Trend Map displays at this

location (Section 30, T19S-R25E) that depth to groundwater is approximately 200 feet
making the site ranking for this site a zero (0). . Watercourses in the area are dry except for
infrequent flows in response to major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is zero (0) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water > 100’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils
The area consists of soils that are caliche and bedrock which are interspersed with clay

seams providing a low permeability barrier to retard vertical percolation of contaminants into
the subsurface.

Scope of Work Completed
After approval of the work plan by NMOCD on September 10, 2014, landowner issues

prevented any work from being completed at the site until November 30, 2017. The site had
previously been excavated to a depth of five (5) feet, with areas at six (6) and seven (7) feet.
The remaining soil around the steel line was addressed, then six (6) inches of topsoil
cushion was installed in the excavation, followed by the 20 ml synthetic liner that was
installed on top of the cushion within the excavation. The remainder of the excavation was
filled with topsoil and backed using machinery traffic to complete the remediation activities.

With all remedial activities completed according to the NMOCD approved work plan,
a C-141 Final is submitted requesting closure for the site.

energy opportunity growth
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NDDUP #108
2RP-2354
Closure Report
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April 12,2018
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NDDUP #108
2RP-2354
Closure Report

C‘Seog resources

Appendix A

Sample Data Sheet
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April 12,2018
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NDDUP #108

& |
|
|
8- Not to Scale
Wellhead o $3 Sample area
S2 Sample area &3 S4 Sample area
- Slwasa comppslte from all areas

Ji‘f@w”‘“;’) ‘;\_5'-_7 b [E7A] ,‘.M}ﬂ‘ 11),’0(3 I]‘HQL e : h l BTE GRO DRO Chldrides

Release Area 6/20/2014 | Backhoe
Release Area | 6/20/2014 Backhoe — o2

ReleaseArea | 6/20/2014 Backhoe 23}
ReleaseArea | 6/20/2014 Backhoe 4

| Release Area 6/20/2014 '| . Backhoe 5"
| ' ReleaseArea | 6/20/2014 | Batkhoe 6'

| RelesseArea | 6/20/2014 | Backhoe 7
' Release Area’ 6/20/2014 | Backhoe. ,

| Release Area . | 7/10/2014 ' Backhoe
 ReleaseArea | .7/10/2014 Backhoe | 11" |
| ReleaseArea | 7/10/2014 | . Backhoe | 13"
" Release Area || 7/10/2014 ‘| . Backhoe 15' Eﬂ

| 'Releasearea’. |..7/10/2014 | Backhoe 9' 5 l N/A I
“ReleaseArea: | 7/10/2014 Backhoe 11' /

| ! ReleaseArea | 7/10/2014 | . Backhoe 13!
"Releaseprea | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe | - 15' |[B
Release Area .|| 7/10/2014 | . Backhoe | .. 9" - [ IW//“

| heleasenves | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe | 11’ [ENJAY
| Releasenrea | 7/10/2014 | Backhoe | 13" ||[EN7AY
_ Release Area | 7/10) | Backhoe .| '15' . WW//'\]

Trackhoe X

LWL].

mmm Chlorides

4640
5040
3680
4800
4080
5120
4480
5680

3950
5680
5440
5600
6560
4240
4640
4480
3480
4880
6160
6640

WES 6000
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'ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 | Trackhoe,

_ ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 | Trackhoe
Release Area | - 8/20/2014 | Trackhoe .
. ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 | Trackhoe
Release Area | 8/20/2014 | Trackhoe

. Release Area | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe .
‘ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 | Trackhoe
“ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 Trackhoe | -
" ReleaseArea | ' 8/20/2014 Trackhoe

" ReleaseArea | 8/20/2014 | ' Trackhoe

. ReleaseArea |  8/20/2014 Trackhoe

Site Ranking Is Zero (0). >100' (200", Section 30, T19S-R25E, Trend Map
All results are ppm. Chlorides for documentation
Released: 10 B/PW; Recovered: 8 B/PW Release Date: 06/02/2014

Released to Tmaging: 1072072021 2:27:39 PM
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NDDUP #108
2RP-2354
Closure Report

(‘Seog resources

Appendix B

Analytical Data

energy opportunity growth

April 12,2018

Released to Imaging: 10/20/2021 2:27:39 PM



Page 52 of 82

Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

(‘CARDINAL
=V _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HDB‘BS, NM 88240

July 01, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesla, NM 88210

RE: NDDUP UNIT #108

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 06/25/14 16:14.

Cardinal Laboratories Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certlficate number T104704398-13-5, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterlsk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html,

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552,2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the orlginal
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&!éﬂ/&_m

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quallty Manager

Page 1 of 11
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CARDINAIL

=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 80240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To; (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1~1' (H401919-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 06/27/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0,050 0,050 06/27/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/27/2014 ND 1.56 78,2 2,00 8,01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/27/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0,300 0,300 06/27/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene (PIL 96.9% 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 4640 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifter
GRO C6-C10 <100 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 69.8% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 868 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratorles

MEASE MOTE:  Lnbdty ad Dimdgus,  Cudmils 1idlly 03 irds exhale remed) for a1y dim aifsng, vhithyr DI I ceavit ¢r o, shT B3 Dmled 1o Ua dmiurk i by clenl fer andlgres, A1 iy, ndding Unse e relgace wd
1y @ aviz whsony sl be deerad wavid wis fude b vaking ad peceid by Cardnal witin Wty (3) dips aher comglenen of hr ppplkadie gealie,
Wiy, withed kmubeq, bsntss kzempions, bis of wit, o s of grofts houmed by dend, ks sbSSule, aMlaes o wxcamens abisg oA of o rdied B Ui pedomirke of Va srke Ruwrde by Cirdal, ngirdus of whahe swh
«lm 15 based vpea am ¢f the adove stated reasons ee otherslse, Resuls redite ealy W Uht fingles Kendfed abare, TNS regea shal rRt be ref A

of Crdal Latoniedu,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

In ro &otrd SN Cudoal Be Fatle foe MHel o centequenthl dimiges,

| Page2of 11
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CARDINA L
A l— = b © rat or l es PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 86240

Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name; NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition; Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: . Jodi Henson
Project Locatlon: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-2' (H401919-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 891
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78.2 2,00 8,01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0,150 06/26/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 06/26/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.9% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 5040 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <100 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooclane 714 % 65.2-140
Smerogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.2% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE DOTE:  WibTry ard Dimages,  Cardails 1adSty 3nd iy acdkahn sumady fee 3y diln 3ding, vhehy bisd b cenlan ¢ La, N1 Ba Fid o A amcunt XA by el fi amiaar, AY dily, MOWng Ware ke reglguice and
1y ethr avie whtsone T te dered wived veless ude §y wiitrg and reedied by Cudml wIn Wrty (%) dis ke corglh¥en of Whe spffiatie senke,  In PO e/wd NI Cudmil be Ratle ke Iedeaul e coastquaanil diniguy,
kdng, nrhed briutam, buiness kemgbon, bis of e, ¢ bs of potu hoard by dent, fs sbidudes, aNiRes o sxctison wdag oA of o reiled L the pudamarce of b stnkes huewnce by Cirdml tegiidess of whit tvch
¥R 13 BsEd vpia 4y ¢f U 408 SULES 121D ¢ CAtrrlae, Rendts eine el W U simgles KurbMed abae. THs 1Al rA b ptin A ol Cwdmilutentedu,

4/,4@/& -K;zn_‘n_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3dofi11 |
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(‘CARDI NEA L
=8 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBDS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: - NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample 1D; S1-3' (H401919-03)
DTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 177 88.5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78,2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 06/28/2014 ND 4,86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Smrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.0 % 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result  Reporting Umit Andlyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifler
Chloride 3680 16,0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3,92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 . <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1.55
DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Smrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 720% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlovooctadecane 89.8% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratorles
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $1-4' (H401919-04)

BTEX 8021B , mg/kg Analyzed By; CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene¥* <0,050 0,050 06/20/2014 ND 177 88.5 2,00 8,91
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78.2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 06/26/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.6% 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed Dy: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4800 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3,92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
GRO C6-C10 <100 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 08.0 200 1.55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0,635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 69.5 % 65.2-140
Smyogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.8% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quallty Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S1-5' (H401919-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,77 88,5 2,00 8.91
Ethylbenzene¥* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78.2 2,00 8,01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4.86 80,9 6.00 7.2
Total BTEX ) <0.300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.5% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed tethod Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 4080 16,0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1.55
DRO >C10-C28 <100 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 73.6% 65.2-140
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 91.0% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Locatlon: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $1-6' (H401919-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzaed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1.70 84,8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1.77 88.5 2,00 891
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,56 78.2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0,150 06/28/2014 ND 4,86 80,9 6.00 721
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 974 % 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mo/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5120 16,0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3,92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By; MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.5% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 89.6 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Locatlon: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID; S1-7' (H401919-07)

BTEX 8021B mp/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 06/20/2014 ND 1.70 84.8 2,00 8,67
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 177 88.5 2,00 8,91
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.56 78.2 2,00 8.01
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4.06 80.9 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/28/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIC 95.9% 89.4-126
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 4480 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analylei Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <10,0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0.635
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 74.5% 65.2-140
Smrogate: 1-Chloroactadecane 91.2% 063.6-154
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Locatlon: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: 51-8' (H401919-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0,050 0,050 06/28/2014 ND 1,70 84.8 2,00 8.67
Toluene* <0,050 0.050 06/26/2014 ND 1,77 88.5 2.00 8.91
Ethylbenzene* <0,050 0.050 06/28/2014 ND 1.56 78.2 2,00 8,01
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/28/2014 ND 4,86 80,9 6,00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 06/26/2014 ND
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 97.7% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed Byt AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5680 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 3,92
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  Tiue Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10,0 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 176 88.0 200 1,55
DRO >C10-C28 <100 10,0 06/26/2014 ND 205 102 200 0,635
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 762 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.0% 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or belov/,

Insufficient time to reach temperature,

Chlorlde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basls (wet) unless othenwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

FLEASE IRTE!

*=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES =
X 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 m
Project Manager: _Chase Settie Project Name: NDDUP Unit 108 =
(]
- te)]
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: g
Company Address: 103 Scuth 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit 108 1
City/State/Zip: Artesia. NM_ 88210 PQ #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [ Xlstancers  [JTRRe [ InPDES
Sampler Signatures_—~ N’ ﬂ\\l e-mail: atespetroleum.com _
Rl Analyze For:
(lsbuseonly) TCLP: "
th / D \Q | TOTAL £
ORDER # Preservaicn & # of Contziners Matrix | _ =
' S @ g =]
s 2 3|88 2 s £
= ez Bl Iz |2 B z
=z = 2z Z|z|® (=8| |s S -
m |an.. = s 3 m .- M w & g 2 m o m m < =
H 5 1% s e 2 SEEEIREHEEEE g gl
2 2|3 < e |z|8 R EIHHHEEEHRES 3k
£ | e o @ g|s g wmwwumwwmm,,mw =z cls
= = ° Zl= > Fizle pegl B s 2|e HEIEL - =4 B
< HE 5 N H AR HHE S A HEHEHHHE R HEHEREE
< FIELD CODE g2 8 = mmummm.nmuomwwwwmmmmwwmmwmm A
| [s1-r 61202014 | 12:30PM | | 11X s Ix X X X
) |12 6/20/2014 | 12:30 PM 1]|X s Ix X X X
3 |s1-3 6202014 | 12:30Pm | [1]x s |x X X X
C\miﬂ 6/20/2014 | 12:30 PM 1{x s Ix X X X
.\m S1-5° 6/20/2014 | 12:30 PM 11X s |Ix % X X
Pﬁ S1-6' . 6/20/2014 | 12:30 PM 11X S X X X X
1 |s1r 6/20/2014 | 12:30 PM 11X s Ix X X X
wwmfm. 6/20/2014 | 12:30 PM 1]% s X X X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
71 Sample Containers Intact? N
/ \J / VOCs Free of Headspace? N
wmsW\.&N% Lo s e/ mn\ \J\ wms Tee |Labelncononts) N
- . o 5 - US| seals on container(s;
\ fM\.\\\\ 2 LS Tan, e —7 8@/ 2 10°4Y Custody seals an cooler(s) Y mmm i
TRelinquished by Date Time ed by~ rm\ e | ~_Timg |Sample Hand Delivered <)
" ./\uﬁ ..,\ ?ﬂ by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Yy N
T £ byCoutie?  UPS DHL FedEx LoneStar
Relinquished by: Date Time Recerfed by ELOT: O R Date Time
Temperature Upan Receipt: Q \O °c
+#5Y
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July 21, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesla, NM 88210

RE: NDDUP UNIT #108

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 07/14/14 14:25,

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applles to drinking water, non-potable water and solld and chemical materlals. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ webslte at

€l S ield/qa/lab accred certi

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Aclds (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chaln-of-custady. If you have any questions concernlng this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&4@/)&}-#@0_@/

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Recelved:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Locatlon:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBDS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

07/14/2014
07/21/2014
NDDUP UNIT #108
NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID; $2-9' (H402130-01)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Recelved By:

07/10/2014
Soll

** (See Notes)
Jodi Henson

Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed. Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3950 16.0 07/16/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID; S2-11' (H402130-02)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5680 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: $2-13' (H402130-03)
Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mg/ky Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 07/18/2014 ND *400 100 400 3,92
Sample ID; $2-15' (H402130-04)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5600 16,0 07/18/2014 ND 400 - 100 400 3,92

Cardinal Laboratorles
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/10/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number; NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S3-9' (H402130-05)
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 6560 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID; $3-11' (H402130-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 4240 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID; $3-13' (H402130-07)
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4640 16,0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID; S3-15' (H402130-08)
Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4480 16,0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S4-9' (H402130-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 3480 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

FLEASE NOTE:  Whblty a4 Dinagis.  Cuénmils hablty and denty exthivt imddy fe avy diim advrg, YR Biid h At o ted, T B B 10 he amavik i by daat for amtaes M dikrs, Dt Uese K replguxe and
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Wby, WURA Imut, tuedss kRemgtdg, ks of wan, e By of puehts Wwred by din, Hs sbEIdl, ARG o mcasn wiing oA of o rhiled to the pukamirce of e sekes huerdu by Grdml rgudes of whither s
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Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE

105 S 4th Street

Artesla NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 07/14/2014 Sampling Date: 07/10/2014
Reported: 07/21/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Jodi Henson
Project Locatlon: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $4-11' (H402130-10)

Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 4880 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S4-13' (H402130-11)

Chloride, SM4500C|-B mg/ka Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6160 16.0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0,00

Sample ID: $4-15' (H402130-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed Byt AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6640 16,0 07/18/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratorles *=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference

Samples not recelved at proper temperature of 6°C or belovs.
Insufficlent time to reach temperature,

Chlorlde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basls (wet) unless othenwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratorles
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N CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST —
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ~
_ 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 W
©
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: NDDUP Unit =108 o
g (o]
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleum Corporation Project#: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit #108 T
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-7484131 Report Format: [ X)Swmnders  [JTRRP  [_INPDES
7 o
Sampler Signature: \\ A\ e-mail: atespetroleum.com
5% = Analyze For:
(lab use only) . i TCLP: "
TOTAL:| =
ORDER# isogg Preservaticn & # of Contziners Matrix | _ -
i 2 a 2 = ll;
_ SRR RHERE g
z = S HERHEE - H
5 = 2 a g 2|2 g |2 = 5 =
g g|= 2 2 2 1z z °|8 212102 8 s |
% = = >l = & w2z | = =
2 =| g g g - |3 wwmw...m....mmmu |2 g
=) @ < s|Q £ S 3= Sl|l=|a =|= <|o
=4 | = o ©» sls S alz 2 2|12 (|%|212|8(2|a|2|2 =2 ElE
= £ | = -} [ z|= 5 slzlale|51|5 ¢ 2 elZ|2|=|1212|% == = |
5 s | 3 = E HHREAREARHEH S BHHEHEHEE R EEEREE
< FIELD CODE S| & Q = mmunnunnnomwmwwmmsmwmmmams zls
] |S2-¢ 7/10/2014 | 12:25 PM 1 x S X X
—2.|S2-11" 7/10/2014 | 12:25 PM 1 X S X X
=3 [s2-13' 7/110/2014 | 12:25 PM 1 x S X X
U |s2a15 71012014 | 12:25PM | |1 % s X X
S [s3¢ 7110/2014 | 3:00 PM 1 x S X %
(n [s3-11" 7/10/2014 | 3:00 PM 1 x S X X
) |s3-13 7/10/2014 | 3:00 PM 1 x S X X
nw S3-15' 7/10/2014 | 3:00 PM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Contziners Intact? & N
] VOCs Free of Headspace? Y. N
mwmnmcﬁqmnu Date Time by: ; - Date Time _n.vmvmmvma%: 8:55&%»5 si6] u
- 2L - us! seals on col S,
\KR\\ y M \w.\& \\ﬁ&\ d\m?% Fl iE:# NN@ Custody seals on codler(s) N
Z | Blinquistied by: Dale Time oy: i Ddle Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL "Lone Star
Relinquishad by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: N\E L‘ L
= ou
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_../) = CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST N -
3 ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 383-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 i
<]
Project Manager:  Chase Setlle Project Name: NDDUP Unit 108 _M
Le>]
o
Comp:(505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleumn Corporalion Project#: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit =108 -
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM_ 88210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No: 575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 Report Format: [x] standard D._.mmv Dzvomm
Sampler Signature: \v\ “\\ e-mail: atespetroleum.com
L Analyze For:
(b use only) U072 * TCLP: .
AA0Z150 o
ORDER # * rr* m ww Wﬂ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix =
3 m 8 = ]
R INEIRERE 5 2
2 = 2 3 2|z|¥|=|2] |3 z H
g Sl 3 3 R HNEIHNE Z 3
g 38| % 2 2 s NEEMEPREREE g ==
< |3 g E |23 A HHEEEHREE 2|5
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G 1S4 7/10/2014 | 5:00 PM 1 X S X X
D |s411 7/10/2014 | 5:00 PM 1 X S X X
[l |S413 7/10/2014 | 5:00 PM 1 X S X X
1 ) -|S4-15" 7/10/2014 | 5:00 PM 1 % S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Conlainers Intact? &> N
§ VOCs Free of Headspace? ¥ N
Date Time Daie Time ._Wmvm_nomawoogﬂgﬂ i ] N
L 28 3 us! seals on cantainer(s N
‘ 7447 2414 %.%mocms%.mmmwgsoﬁa N
L2efaguished by Date Time { Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Clienl Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL Fed Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Dale Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: z4 Pw. c
[R jal
=]
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August 27, 2014

CHASE SETTLE

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: NDDUP UNIT #108

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples recelved by the laboratory on 08/21/14 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories Is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5, Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solld and chemlcal materlals, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterlsk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

ceq.texas.qov, 3 ed ce 8

Cardinal Laboratorles Is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Aclds (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and Is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chaln-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

&g@,ﬁ_mw

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/20/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Kathy Perez
Project Locatlon; NOT GIVEN
Sample 1D; S2-16' (H402567-01)
Chlorlde, S14500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6000 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3,92
Sample ID; §2-18' (H402567-02)
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3520 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-20' (H402567-03)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/ky Analyzed By AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3000 16,0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: $2-22' (H402567-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 1280 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratorles

*=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/20/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample 1D; $3-16' (H402567-05)
Chlorlde, SM4500C|-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 4560 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: §3-18' (H402567-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 5040 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: $3-20' (H402567-07)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limlt Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4160 16,0 08/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S3-22' (H402567-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S4-16' (H402567-09)
Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quallfier
Chloride 2160 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0,00

Cardinal Laboratorles

*=Accredited Analyte
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Received by OCD: 10/13/2021 4:06:09 PM

CHASE SETTLE
105 S 4th Street
Artesla NM, 88210
Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Recelved: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/20/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: NDDUP UNIT #108 Sampling Condition; **¥ (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelved By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID; S4-18' (H402567-10) )
Chlorlde, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde 48,0 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0,00
Sample ID; S4-20' (H402567-11)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlorlde <16.0 16,0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S4-22' (H402567-12)
Chlorlde, SM4500CI-B mp/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifter
Chlorlde 64.0 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0,00

Cardinal Laboratorles
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Notes and Definltions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperalure of 6°C or below.

Insufficlent time to reach temperature,

Chlorlde by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be recelved at or bélow 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basls (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratorles
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Wahdoy, wahat Iriatea, buinus Idemptens, bis of ute, ¢ bis of prefs huaed by det, ke ndEdadin, Al or succassies adirg ek of o
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peaany ol e ad ted reasans e ethtendie, Resvks rihite anly to the gamgles Kieeafied abne, TN repoct shal nct b4 re R

4_{_,43/2.':,-&“‘, g

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quallty Manager

*=Accredited Analyte
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\ —
N CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST -
ARDINAL LABORATORIES k]
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 w
(=)
Project Manager:  Chase Settle Project Name: NDDUP Unit 2108 &
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleumn Corporation Project #: —
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit 108
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 - PO #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-7484171 __ FaxNo:  575-748-4131 ReportFormat: [X]Standerd [ JTRRP  [_IneDES
ﬂ\.\l\\\\l{
Sampler Signature: . )= e-mail:  csettle@yatespetroleum.com
< — Analyze For:
(l2b use only) 1 TCLP: -
- TOTAL: =
QRDER# \.\g %,nr.u\mhd Preservation & = of Ceatainers Matrix | _ R sl
e 2 3 m 2 .M W \u“
s E25|CIE| Is| 1B | IE
S = - = = m b s 2|2 5] 2 e
: glz| 2 H £ SEEEINEHEEEHERE =IE
£ 21|38 g 5 HE 2l 2 2[z|2]5(2[212) |22 - b
= Z | o @ @ gls 5 21z & z|I=(F|S|12|8(2]. 2|28 =z Ll
w $1s| = e Ezl.lglsl8(E (5 2 (516 ¢ 2|2 |o (2| |52 2|2|5]_|2|€|.] [5|E
s FIELD CODE g5 S a1 1 £ B3 S E H E R H HHHEHHHEHEEHBREE
| [s216 8/20/2014 | 9:30 AM 1 x s X 3%
$2-18" 8/20/2014 | 9:30 AM 1 x s X X
3 |s2-20° 8/20/2014 | 9:30 AM 1 x s X X
U [s2-02° 8/20/2014 | 9:30 AM 1 x s X X
S |s3-16° 8/20/2014 | 10:45AM | |1 x s X X
( 5 |S3-18 8/20/2014 | 10:45AM | |1 x s X X
™1 [s3-20° 8/20/2014 | 10:45 AM 1 x S X X
lsz-22 8/20/2014 | 10:45AM | |1 % s X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? m N
VOCs Free of Headspace? »ﬂu N
Relinqui v Date Time  |Received by Date Time  |Lzbels on container(s) N
= Custody seals on container(s) & N {
Xv\\ww\g.w 4\\\\.\ 8-21-/Y Custedy seals on cooler(s) Y & !
Relinquished by Date Time ; Dat Time | Sample Hand Delivered ® N
A} _ DM_ + ,.ww/, by Sampler/Client Rep. 2 Y N !
| i byCourier?  UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinguished by: Date Time Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: b& lN °c

Wd 60:90°F IZ0Z/ET/0T A0 Aq paa1asay
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST e,
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ‘s
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ~
o
te)]
Project Manager:  Chase Settie Project Name: NDDUP Unit 108 g
Comp: (505) 393-232€ Yates Petroleurn Corporation Project &: e
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: NDDUP Unit #108
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 83210 PO #: 205750
Telephone No:  575-748-4171 FaxNo:  575-748-4131 ReportFormat: [*]stendara [ JTRRP [ IneDES
. nv.\\\\l‘ -
Sampler Signature: \N A\ == email: csettle@yates etroleum.com
< S Analyze For.
(l2b use only) TCLP: .
TOTAL: =
ORDER % I.{om&mm\\ Preservation & #of Containers | Matrix | o &
3 < <
: e B 3 W S m m s
= 28 1Bl Iz] |2] | |B
s S| = 3 E 2 <1z 2 ?I1|_|E[%]a |8 g 2
2 Q | = = = o S|=: g o glg|s|g|s e Sl<
2 e |8 £ £ o |5 glz & 2|z(81518(S(2] |s]E E|E
= Eleg| ¢4 gz s| 12|z £ 2|2 (2|8(2|8|2]. |2 |5] |.]|. A
2 |5 | 8 IRHHARABHEHB N BEHEEHHEREHPREE
< FIELD CODE S| s Q = mmmuHmmmwomwwwwmmwmwwmmmmm 2|z
S |ss-16° 8202014 | 12:00PM | |1 x s X X
~ Q0 [S4-18" 8/20/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 P 3 ] X X
|\ [s4-20° 8/20/2014 | 12:00PM | |1 x s ¥ X
1 Q)|S4-22" 8/20/2014 | 12:00 PM 1 X S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N _
VOCs Free of Headspace? N :
Date _ Time i : Date Time  |Labels on contziner(s) N
Vy\m\ Custody seals on contziner(s) N
S-23-/4 Cuslody seals on coaler(s) D
Relinquished by: Date Time D Time |Sample Hand Delivered the N
\ % ,-WO by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
1 i byCourier?  UPS DHL ..Rmx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time N Date Time
._.m.ﬂvQMEBCuo:msﬁunb/ m, |~ LS

Wd 6090 ITOT/EI/0T “ADO 4G paa1aray
28 Jo 91 a3vg
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District 1 :
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Submit2 G
District II 3 : ivic ubmit 2 Copies {o appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Consetvation Division District Office in accordance
Distiet IV~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 8. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa F e, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [l Initial Report Final Report
Name of Company OGRID Number | Contact
EOG Y Resources, Inc. 25575 Chase Settle
Address Telephone No.
104 8. 4™ Street 575-748-4147
Facility Name API Number Facility Type
NDDUP #108 30-015-27378 Well
Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No.
Fee Fee
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
H 30 198 258 1665 North 660 East Eddy
Latitude__ 32.63444 Longitude_104.51701
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Produced water 10 B/PW 8 B/PW
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Produced Water Flow Line 6/2/2014; AM 6/2/2014; AM
Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?
[ Yes [J No BX NotRequired | N/A
By Whom? Date and Hour
N/A N/A
Was & Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse,
[1 Yes No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
The release was caused by failure of a produced water line,

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

An approximate ares of 146* X 85’ affected off location from failure of a produced water flow line. Vacuum trucks and a backhos were called to recover
standing produced water and remove impacted soil, Excavated soils will be hauled to a NMOCD approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation
samples will be taken and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX (chlorides for documentation). If initial analytical results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL's
(site ranking is 0) a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure. If the analytical results dre above the RRAL’s a work plan will
be submitted to the OCD. Depth to Ground Water: >100° (approximately 200°, Section 30, T19S-R25E, per Trend Map), Wellhead Protection
Avrea: No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000’, SITE RANKING IS 0. All work completed per approved NMOCD work plan, Closure

Requested.,

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment, The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of lability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surfece water, human health
or the environment, In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations,
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: ﬂ'/ 5@%

Printed Name: Chase Settle

Approved by District Supervisor:

Title: Safety & Environmental Rep IT Approval Date: Expiration Date;
E-mail Address: Chase Settle@eogresouces.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 Phone; 575-748-4171 2RP-

¥ Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary




District 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

State of New Mexico

Form C-141

District I1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District 11T H ot fvial Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV,ISIOH District Office in aggorgance
DistrictIV. 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa F e, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] -Final Report
Name of Company OGRID Number | Contact
EOG Y Resources, Inc. 25575 Chase Settle
Address Telephone No.
104 S. 4™ Sireet 575-748-4147
Facility Name API Number Facility Type
NDDUP #108 30-015-27378 Well
Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No.
Fee Fee
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feetfromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/WestLine | County
H 30 198 25E 1665 North 660 East Eddy
Latitude__ 32.63444 Longitude_ 104.51701
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Volume of Release Volume Recovered
Produced water 10 BPW 8 B/PW
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Produced Water Flow Line 6/2/2014; AM 6/2/2014; AM
‘Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
O Yes [] No [X] NotRequired | N/A
By Whom? Date and Hour
N/A N/A
‘Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[] Yes No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.®
The release was caused by failure of a produced water line.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

An approximate area of 146° X 85 affected off location from failure of a produced water flow line. Vacuum trucks and a backhoe were called to recover
standing produced water and remove impacted soil. Excavated soils will be hauled to a NMOCD approved facility. Vertical and horizontal delineation
samples will be taken and analysis ran for TPH & BTEX (chlorides for documentation). If initial analytical results for TPH & BTEX are under RRAL’s
(site ranking is 0) a Final Report, C-141 will be submitted to the OCD requesting closure. If the analytical results are above the RRAL’s a work plan will
be submitted to the OCD. Depth to Ground Water: >100” (approximately 200°, Section 30, T19S-R25E, per Trend Map), Wellhead Protection
Area: No, Distance to Surface Water Body: >1000°, SITE RANKING IS 0. All work completed per approved NMOCD work plan, Closure
Requested.

1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: éﬁfw 5@%

. Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Chase Settle

Title: Safety & Environmental Rep II Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: Chase_Settle(@eogresouces.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: Thursday, April 12, 2018 Phone: 575-748-4171 2RP-

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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District | . CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 . )
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 55833
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District lll
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

EOG RESOURCES INC 7377

P.O. Box 2267 Action Number:

Midland, TX 79702 55833

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date
bbillings Closure approved on and under old guidelines and report dates. Not todays needs. 10/20/2021
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